
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

  
 

Cabinet Members for Health & Wellbeing, 
Safer & Stronger Communities, 
Performance & Capacity and Prosperity 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 13th September, 2010 
Time: 9.30 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into two parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the 
meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the person 
presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned 
where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice 
to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is 
encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide three clear 
working days’ notice, in writing, in order for an informed answer to be given. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH & WELLBEING 
 
4. Harmonisation of Fees and Charges in Leisure Facilities  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To consider proposals for the harmonisation of fees, charges and membership policies in 

leisure facilities inherited from former district authorities in Cheshire East. 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES 

 
5. Housing Fire Safety Protocol  (Pages 13 - 28) 
 
 To consider a proposed Housing Fire Safety Protocol between Cheshire East Council and 

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service to aid co-ordination of the actions of both bodies and 
promote fire safety.    
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR PERFORMANCE & CAPACITY 

 
6. Media Relations Protocol  (Pages 29 - 44) 
 
 To consider proposed minor changes to the Council’s Media Relations Protocol. 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR PROSPERITY 
 
7. Homelessness Strategy  (Pages 45 - 88) 
 
 To consider the adoption of a Homelessness Strategy for Cheshire East. 

 
8. Pre-Publication Partial Consultation on Manchester's Core Strategy  (Pages 89 - 

98) 
 
 To consider a report on Manchester City Council’s proposed policy approach to managing the 

growth of Manchester Airport through its Core Strategy. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
13th September 2010  

Report of: Head of Health and Wellbeing 
Subject/Title: Harmonisation of Fees and Charges in Leisure Facilities 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To provide the Cabinet Member for Health & Wellbeing with the required 

information in order for a decision to be made on the harmonisation of fees, 
charges and membership policies in leisure facilities inherited from former 
district authorities in Cheshire East. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 

(1) approve the revised scale of fees and charges in leisure facilities with effect 
from 1st October 2010 as part of a two-phase exercise to align pricing where 
appropriate; and 

 
(2) approve the phased withdrawal of the former Congleton Borough Council 

Bonus Card Scheme in line with the new Cheshire East Everybody 
memberships. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The authority has inherited a number of different approaches to fees and 

charges in leisure facilities from the former district authorities, which has now 
resulted in quite significant differences in prices charged to customers at 
Cheshire East leisure centres for comparable products and services.  

 
3.2 On 1 April 2010, a new harmonised membership scheme was launched 

(Everybody) along with a new concessionary discount scheme (Everybody 
Options), these new schemes provided a consistent approach to memberships 
and discounts which allow access to any Cheshire East Council leisure facility. 
The Bonus Card in the Congleton Area facilities, which is primarily a loyalty 
scheme, was not withdrawn at the time and as a result is beginning to cause 
confusion for both staff and customers having two concurrent schemes running. 
While the benefits of a loyalty scheme are recognised, the lack of a joined 
leisure management database makes a common Cheshire East scheme 
impossible to manage and would be investigated for reintroduction at such a 
time when a single leisure management system is introduced. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 N/A 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1  It is important to ensure that use of leisure facilities for health improvement is 

encouraged and that high or unfair pricing is not seen as a barrier to 
participation. The Everybody Options scheme compliments the headline price 
levels by offering targeted, means-tested discounts of up to 50% for those who 
are unable to pay the full price levels for key activities. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 The exercise aims to introduce a fair and transparent approach to charging 

within the leisure facilities. Currently by continuing to operate
[...]
dy membership sales in the Congleton area. 
 
Proposal 
A phased discontinuation of the Bonus Card is proposed which will be introduced 
alongside a phased review of fees and charges in October. As the Congleton area 
generally has a higher level of casual pricing, a harmonisation exercise in October 
would reduce certain fees which would minimise potential negative customer reaction 
which is likely purely as a result of removing the card.  
 
Phase 1 – 1/10/10 
End sale of new Bonus Cards at all Congleton area leisure centres, backed up by a 
communications plan informing customers of the new options available to them 
(Everybody and Everybody Options).  
 
Phase 2 – 1/10/10 
Write to live Bonus Card holders with a final date for ‘cashing in’ of loyalty points 
balances in June 2011 and confirming end of the scheme.   
 
Full Timescale 
01/08/10 – Decision required for scheme withdrawal 
6/08/10 – Staff briefing note circulated 
16/08/10 – Customer notices produced in centres, email to available addresses 
1/10/10 – New card sales end, staff encouraged to up-sell other membership options 
1/10/10 – 31/10/10 – Write to customers informing of points balance and deadline for 
cashing in.  
31/6/10 – Loyalty points to be cashed in by this date, no new points issued from this 
point. 
1/10/11 – Final date for using cards (discount element only) purchased up to end of 
September 2010.  
 
 
 

Page 12



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
13th September 2010  

Report of: Strategic Director - Places 
Subject/Title: Housing Fire Safety Protocol 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report outlines the local authority’s duty to enforce fire safety in 

residential properties and recommends that a protocol be agreed between 
Cheshire East and Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service to aid co-ordination 
of the actions of both bodies and promote fire safety.    

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Housing Fire Safety Protocol appended to this report be agreed 

between Cheshire East Council and Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service to 
aid co-ordination of the actions of both bodies and promote fire safety.    

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Cheshire East has a legal duty to take enforcement action where a 

Category 1 hazard assessed under the Housing Act 2004 is present in a 
residential property, including hazards related to fire. Cheshire Fire and 
Rescue Service also have a legal duty to ensure fire safety in common 
areas of multiple-occupied housing. The protocol sets out the lead 
responsibilities of each authority and joint working arrangements. Failure to 
agree joint working arrangements could lead to tenants of privately-rented 
properties and their neighbours being vulnerable to fire risks.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All local ward members. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 There is a greater risk of fire in a house in multiple occupation or a flat. The 

health risks of fires is well documented, with a high risk of fire leading to 
death. The reduction of fire risks will lead to reduced pressure on accident 
and emergency departments and the risk of fatality.   

Agenda Item 5Page 13



 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 There are no financial implications.  
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 The Council has the statutory duties in relation to fire safety which are 

referred to in this report, and the Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service has its 
own statutory duties. Whilst there is no statutory duty to enter into a 
protocol with another statutory body to improve fire safety, the power to do 
so is outlined
[...]
form two or more households occupy. 

Page 14



• A building, which has been converted entirely into self-contained flats 
if the conversion did not meet the standards of the 1991 Building 
Regulations and more than one third of the flats, are on short-term 
tenancies. 

 
10.3 There are 25 licensed houses in multiple occupation in Cheshire East, and  

approximately 150 non-licensable houses in multiple occupation. 
 
10.4 Local authorities have a legal duty to enforce minimum housing standards 

under the Housing Act 2004 utilising the Housing Health and Safety Rating 
System, and licence certain houses in multiple occupation under Part 2 of 
the Housing Act 2004. The statutory licensing scheme applies to houses in 
multiple occupation of 3 or more storeys where 5 or more tenants form at 
least 2 households, and share a kitchen, bathroom or toilet facilities. 

 
10.5 Fire and rescue authorities have a legal duty to enforce the Fire Safety 

Order in the common areas of all residential accommodation not forming a 
single private dwelling, including houses in multiple occupation.  

 
10.6  Because responsibility for enforcing fire safety legislation overlaps between 

the authorities, the Chartered Institute of Environmental Health and the 
Chief Fire Officers Association recommend that a protocol is established at 
a local level to clarify authorities’ lead roles.  

 
10.7  Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service have worked with Cheshire East Council 

and the three other local authorities in Cheshire to develop a protocol to 
ensure the efficient use of resources, appropriate review and monitoring 
arrangements, and to identify separate areas of inspection and enforcement 
and provide for urgent or complex requests for assistance from either party. 
It seeks to provide all parties, as far as practical, with a measure of 
confidence that they are discharging their respective duties under their 
respective legislation.  

 
10.8 The protocol clarifies which authority 
[...]
e and Capacity approve the  

proposed minor changes to the Council’s Media Relations Protocol as 
highlighted in the Appendix to the report. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To expedite the approval of the protocol so that it may be brought into use with 

immediate affect. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 As the range of issues covered by the media team and Council representatives is 

extremely wide, it is difficult to predict which if any may involve legal 
considerations. Judgement as to when legal advice or support may be necessary 

Agenda Item 6Page 29



must rest with the individuals concerned, but does need to be a factor to be 
considered in the publication of information. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 Not applicable. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The Media Relations Protocol is needed to guide both Members and officers in 

their dealings with the media to ensure we follow best practice in enhancing and 
protecting the reputation of the Council. 

 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Anthony Taylor 
Designation: Communications Business Partner 
Tel No: 01270 86579 
Email: anthony.taylor@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 30



 

APPENDIX 
 
MEDIA RELATIONS PROTOCOL 
 
Contents 
1 Introduction 
2 Structure of the Communications Team 
3.Media Relations  
 3.1   Purpose of Media Relations Team 
 3.2   Nominated Council Spokespeople 
  3.2.1 Proactive media releases 
  3.2.2 Proactive media releases and Ward Members 
  3.2.3 Reactive media statements 
  3.2.4 Broadcast interviews 
  3.2.5 Proactive releases f
[...]
 met within existing resources and from funding allocated to the 
authority from The Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) for homelessness prevention work. For 2011/12 onwards, there is 
no further guarantee of any funding from DCLG so actions may need to be 
reconsidered in light of any reduction in funding levels.  

 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 Under Section 1 of the Homelessness Act 2002 there is a statutory duty upon Local 

Authorities formulate a homelessness strategy. Section 3 provides that the strategy 
must deal with preventing homelessness and also securing that sufficient 
accommodation is and will be available for people in their district who are or may 
become homeless and for securing the satisfactory provision of support for people in 
their district who are or may become homeless or who have been homeless and 
need support to prevent them becoming homeless again. 

 
9.2 Also under Section 1, the Council as a local housing authority and social services 

authority must take their homelessness strategy into account in the exercise of its 
functions. 

 
9.3 Before adopting a homelessness strategy the Council must consult such public or 

local authorities, voluntary organisations or other persons as they consider 
appropriate. 

 
9.4 A new homelessness strategy must be published by the Council every five years. 
 
9.5 A copy of the published strategy must be made available at the council’s principal 

office for inspection and copies provided on request on payment of a charge if 
required.  

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 The Audit Commission placed a 2010 deadline on the production of the 

Homelessness strategy; failure to produce a strategy will result in criticism 
from the Commission and this will impact on any future inspection. 

 
 
 

Page 46



11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 Local authorities are required to undertake a homelessness review within their area 

and use the information to formulate a strategy.  The homelessness review should 
look at levels and likely future levels of homelessness in their district, establish the 
activities which are carried out to prevent homelessness, establish accommodation 
needs of the homeless and support needs. 

 
11.2 Cheshire East’s Homelessness team carried out the review in 2009. 

Extensive consultation with statutory and voluntary agencies as well as 
service users took place to identify gaps in service and ways of improving 
access to services and this has been fed into the strategy and the actions 
attached to it.  

 
11.3 The areas identified for action focus on five key areas: homeless prevention, 

processes, temporary accommodation, tenancy support and permanent 
housing.  

 
11.4  The focus of the strategy is on working in partnership with internal and 

external partners to provide holistic services which provide value for money, 
take account of best practice and enhance the services to customers. 

11.5 There are 48 actions set in the Homelessness Strategy which will be 
monitored quarterly by the Homeless Strategy Steering Group.   

 
11.6 The Homelessness Strategy has completed the 12 week consultation period 

and further comments from Citizen’s Advice, Children’s Service and 
Domestic Violence services have been incorporated.  

 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 Ensuring there is sufficient funding in place to deliver the actions to prevent 

homelessness as prevention measures can be up to 37 times cheaper than taking a 
homeless application. 

 
13.0 Access to Information 
 
           The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 

report writer: 
 

Name:  Victoria Wellington 
Designation: Homelessness and Housing Options Housing Manager 
Tel No: 01270 686655 
Email:  Victoria.wellington@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



  1  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DRAFT H
[...]
ears; this is Cheshire East’s first Homelessness Strategy following Local 
Government Review in April 2009 and it will run from 2010 to 2013. This document 
should be read in conjunction with Cheshire East’s Homelessness Review. 
 
The areas identified for action in this strategy are related to analysis of the current 
situation in Cheshire East as set out in the Review, or were raised through 
consultation with statutory and voluntary sector organisations, and individuals 
experiencing homelessness. Full details of the consultation undertaken are available 
in the Review. 
 
The document begins with an examination of relevant strategies at national, regional 
and local level and then sets out strategic priorities for Cheshire East under the 
following headings: prevention, processes, temporary accommodation, tenancy 
support and permanent housing. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



  4  

 
2. Strategic context 
 
This section outlines the national, county and district level strategic context within 
which the Cheshire East Homelessness Strategy will be placed. 
 
2.1 National 
 
Government policy on homelessness is outlined in the document “Sustainable 
communities: settled homes; changing lives”. This strategy aims to tackle 
homelessness and to halve the number of people living in insecure temporary 
accommodation by 2010. It focuses on: 

§ Preventing Homelessness 
§ Providing support for vulnerable people 
§ Tackling the wider causes and symptoms of homelessness 
§ Helping more people move away from rough sleeping; and 
§ Providing more settled homes 

 
The strategy builds on the 2003 report “More than a roof” and continues to recognise 
that the personal and social causes of homelessness must be tackled alongside 
structural issues, such as housing supply. 
 
- Social Housing 
 
In 2006 the Housing Corporation published “Tackling Homelessness” , which outlines 
the role that Housing Associations are expected to take in prevent
[...]
_______________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
13th September 2010 

Report of: Stuart Penny, Planning Policy Manager 
Subject/Title: Pre-Publication Partial Consultation on Manchester’s Core 

Strategy 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out Manchester City Council’s proposed policy approach 

to managing the growth of Manchester Airport through its Core Strategy, 
so that the growth requirements for the airport set out by the Government 
can be achieved i.e. of accommodating 45 million passengers per annum 
by 2030.  

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Prosperity approve that Cheshire East 

Council support Manchester City Council’s policy approach to dealing with 
growth at Manchester Airport as detailed in its Core Strategy, subject to 
reference being made in the policy to ensure that detailed planning 
application proposals for airport expansion show that they would have no 
adverse impact on the highways network. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 In addition to making more efficient use of the existing operational area, 

Manchester Airport will need to expand its operational area over the plan period of 
the Core Strategy in order to grow to meet the capacity of 45 mppa as set out in 
the Future of Air Transport White Paper (2003) and amended in the UK Air 
Passenger Demand and CO2 Forecasts (2009). 

 
3.2 The areas for expansion required to achieve this growth will no longer serve a 

Green Belt function over the lifetime of the Core Strategy, and there are 
exceptional circumstances which allow for revision of the Green Belt boundary 
through the Core Strategy.   
 

3.3 The proposed South East Manchester Multi-Modal Study (SEMMMS) relief road 
will provide improved highway access to the airport from the east and assist the 
airport in meeting its expansion plans. However, funding for the scheme is currently 
uncertain and it is important that the policy is clear that the impact on the transport 
network, including the highway, will be a factor in determining planning applications 
for expansion. 

Agenda Item 8Page 89



 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All Wards but particularly Bucklow, Knutsford and Wilmslow South. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Councillors A Knowles, J Macrae, G Walton, O Hunter, T Ranfield, S Wilkinson, G 

Barton, W Fitzgerald and R Menlove. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 N/A 
 
8.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
8.1 N/A 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 None for this Authority. Adjoining LPAs are required to consult this Council 

regarding the content of their Development Plan Documents. 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 N/A 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 Manchester City Council has published its ‘pre-publication partial consultation’ on 

its Core Strategy for consultation between 4th August and 15th September 2010.  
Following this partial consultation, statutory consultation on the ‘Publication Draft’ 
of the Core Strategy will take place in November. 

 
11.2 Consultation on the ‘Refining Options’ stage took place in April and May 2009, 

followed by consultation on the ‘Proposed Option’ between November 2009 and 
February 2010.  This Proposed Option put forward three possible options for 
managing growth at the airport, and this latest consultation now sets out the City 
Council’s preferred option for the airport. 

 
11.3 Cheshire East Council had previously supported the City Council’s option 2 which 

broadly speaking was to: 
 
“review the Green Belt boundary in the current operational area against the tests in 
PPG2 to determine which areas meet PPG2 requirements.  Remove any areas 
which have been identified as no longer serving
[...]
ut options to maximise access by sustainable 
modes of transport from Cheshire East. The strategy will need to reflect the 
decision on the South East Manchester Multi-Modal Study (SEMMMS) relief road 
scheme and, should the scheme not go ahead, or be substantially delayed, set out 
alternative options to provide improved highway access from the East. This may 
include capacity improvements to existing routes. 
 

 The strategy will need to demonstrate the extent to which surface access and car 
parking arrangements encourage the use of public transport, walking and cycling. 
Options should include influencing the rail franchising renewal process to maximise 
connectivity and support the role of the airport as an emerging public transport hub. 
Service frequency from Crewe and beyond is currently poor, especially at 
weekends. Consideration should also be given to improving bus access, including 
assessing the potential for express services from areas of the borough which 
currently have limited access to the airport, such as Poynton and Macclesfield.” 
Other options to consider may include suitable park and ride schemes, perhaps 
linked to the rail network. 

 
11.16 The suggested policy for the airport in the Core Strategy makes no specific 

mention of the need to ensure that detailed planning application proposals for 
airport expansion show that they would have no adverse impact on the highways 
network. This is considered important in view of the current uncertainty over 
whether the SEMMS scheme is to proceed. 

 
Surface Access Improvements, Reductions in Noise and Impacts on Conservation, 
Ecology and Landscape. 
 
11.17 The proposed policy wording requires that all future development proposed as part 

of the airport expansion would need to demonstrate that it contributes to the 
achievement of aims in these areas. 

 
11.18 The proposed policy wording requires that: 

“All development proposed as part of the Airport expansion should seek to ensure 
that a
[...]
also plays an important 
role in attracting inbound tourism to the region, and is a significant provider 
of employment in its own right. The Airport have indicated that in 2009 it 
facilitated over 215,000 Business trips and 570,000 Leisure trips that 
originated in the Borough, as well as employing over 1300 of our residents 
i.e. almost 7.5% of the airports total workforce.  Therefore, the growth of the 
airport can be considered a significant catalyst for the economic 
development of the city-region.  

 
Access to Information 

 
12.0 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 

report writer: 
 
Name: Stewart House 
Designation: Principal Planning Officer 
Tel No: 01625 504669 
Email: stewart.house@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

• Manchester City Council Pre-publication Partial Consultation on 
Manchester’s Core Strategy 

• Manchester Airport – The Need For Land 
• Axis Environmental Baseline Study 
• Axis Environmental Assessment 
• Entec Green Belt Review 
• Manchester Airport Masterplan 
• The Future of Air Transport White Paper 
• UK Air Passenger Demand and CO2 Forecasts January 2009 

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Harmonisation of Fees and Charges in Leisure Facilities
	Harmonisation of Fees and Charges in Leisure Facilities - Appendix 1
	Harmonisation of Fees and Charges in Leisure Facilities - Appendix 2

	5 Housing Fire Safety Protocol
	Housing Fire Safety Protocol - Appendices A & B

	6 Media Relations Protocol
	7 Homelessness Strategy
	Homelessness Strategy - Appendix

	8 Pre-Publication Partial Consultation on Manchester's Core Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Members for Health & Wellbeing, 
Safer & Stronger Communities, Performance & Capacity and Prosperity 
held on Monday, 13th September, 2010 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Andrew Knowles, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Rachel Bailey, Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger 
Communities 
Councillor David Brown, Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 
Councillor Jamie Macrae, Cabinet Member for Prosperity 

 
In attendance 

 
Councillor Andrew Thwaite 

 
Officers 

 
Guy Kilminster, Head of Health and Wellbeing 
Jon Winkle, Health and Wellbeing 
Karen Whitehead, Private Sector Housing Manager 
Stewart House, Principal Planning Officer 
Keith Pickton, Leisure Facilities Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 
 

3 HARMONISATION OF FEES AND CHARGES IN LEISURE FACILITIES  
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing considered proposals for 
the harmonisation of fees, charges and membership policies in leisure 
facilities inherited from former district authorities in Cheshire East. 
 
The Council had inherited a number of different approaches to fees and 
charges in leisure facilities from the former district authorities, which had 
resulted in quite significant differences in the prices charged to customers 
at Cheshire East leisure centres for comparable products and services.  
 
On 1st April 2010, a new harmonised membership scheme was launched 
(Everybody) along with a new concessionary discount scheme (Everybody 



Options). The new schemes provided a consistent approach to 
memberships and discounts which allowed access to any Cheshire East 
Council leisure facility. 
 
The Bonus Card in the Congleton Area facilities, which was primarily a 
loyalty scheme, was not withdrawn at the time and as a result was 
beginning to cause confusion for both staff and customers having two 
concurrent schemes running. While the benefits of a loyalty scheme were 
recognised, the lack of a joined leisure management database made a 
common Cheshire East scheme impossible to manage and would be 
investigated for reintroduction at such a time when a single leisure 
management system was introduced. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 
(1) approves the revised scale of fees and charges in leisure facilities with 

effect from 1st October 2010 as part of a two-phase exercise to align 
pricing where appropriate; and 

 
(2) approves the phased withdrawal of the former Congleton Borough 

Council Bonus Card Scheme in line with the new Cheshire East 
Everybody memberships. 

 
4 HOUSING FIRE SAFETY PROTOCOL  

 
The Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger Communities considered a 
proposed Housing Fire Safety Protocol between Cheshire East Council 
and 
Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service to aid co-ordination of the actions of 
both bodies and promote fire safety. 
 
Cheshire East had a legal duty to take enforcement action where a 
Category 1 hazard assessed under the Housing Act 2004 was present in 
a residential property, including hazards related to fire. Cheshire Fire and 
Rescue Service also had a legal duty to ensure fire safety in common 
areas of multiple-occupied housing. The protocol clarified the lead 
responsibilities of each authority and joint working arrangements 
between the authorities to promote coordination of the way in which the 
respective duties were carried out.  
 
There was no statutory duty to enter into a protocol with another 
statutory body to improve fire safety. Because responsibility for enforcing 
fire safety legislation overlapped between the authorities, the Chartered 
Institute of Environmental Health and the Chief Fire Officers’ Association 
had recommended that a protocol be established at a local level to clarify 
authorities’ lead roles.  
 
 



RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger Communities approves 
that the Housing Fire Safety Protocol appended to the report be agreed 
between Cheshire East Council and Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service to 
aid co-ordination of the actions of both bodies and promote fire safety.    
 

5 MEDIA RELATIONS PROTOCOL  
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity considered proposed 
minor changes to the Council’s Media Relations Protocol. 
 
The Media Relations Protocol was required to guide officers and Members 
n their dealings with the media for the enhancement and protection of the 
Council’s reputation.  It had already been passed by Cabinet but there had  
since been a couple of minor amendments which required approval. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity approves the  
proposed minor changes to the Council’s Media Relations Protocol as 
highlighted in the Appendix to the report, as further amended at the 
meeting. 
 

6 HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY  
 
The Cabinet Member for Prosperity considered the adoption of a 
Homelessness Strategy for Cheshire East. 
 
Local authorities were required to undertake a homelessness review within 
their areas and use the information to formulate a homelessness strategy. 
The homelessness review, which was completed in 2009, looked at 
current and projected levels of homelessness within the Borough, and 
established the activities to be carried out to prevent homelessness and 
determine the accommodation and support needs of the homeless. The 
strategy had been completed in consultation with internal and external key 
partners, third sector organisations and service users.  
 
The areas identified within the strategy for action focussed on five key 
areas: homelessness prevention, processes, temporary accommodation, 
tenancy support and permanent housing.  
 
The Homelessness Strategy had completed a 12 week consultation period 
and further comments from Citizen’s Advice, Children’s Service and 
Domestic Violence services had been incorporated; the Strategy was now 
ready for adoption. 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Prosperity approves the adoption of the 
Homelessness Strategy appended to the report. 
 

7 PRE-PUBLICATION PARTIAL CONSULTATION ON MANCHESTER'S 
CORE STRATEGY  
 
The Cabinet Member for Prosperity considered a report on Manchester 
City Council’s proposed policy approach to managing the growth of 
Manchester Airport through its Core Strategy. 
 
Manchester City Council had published its ‘pre-publication partial 
consultation’ on its Core Strategy for consultation between 4th August and 
15th September 2010.  This included a proposed policy approach to 
managing the growth of Manchester Airport through its Core Strategy, so 
that the growth requirements for the airport set out by the Government (i.e. 
of accommodating 45 million passengers per annum by 2030) could be 
achieved. 
 
The proposed approach to airport development would involve an enlarged 
operational area and the removal of the entire operational area from the 
Green Belt. This was considered acceptable on the grounds that there 
would be greater overall efficiencies in land use at the site by 2030 and 
that exceptional circumstances existed for Green Belt revision. However, 
the Council was not satisfied that sufficient provision was made in the 
proposed policy for the airport to take account of adverse impacts on the 
transport network that may result from its expansion. Therefore, the need 
to amend the policy in this respect was suggested. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Prosperity approves that Cheshire East 
Council supports Manchester City Council’s policy approach to dealing 
with growth at Manchester Airport as detailed in its Core Strategy, subject 
to reference being made in the policy to ensure that detailed planning 
application proposals for airport expansion show that they would have no 
adverse impact on the highways network. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 10.30 am 
 

Councillor Andrew Knowles (presiding) 
 

 


